Thermal behavior and flammability of epoxy/glass fiber
composites containing clay and decabromodiphenyl oxide
L. N. Chang • M. Jaafar • W. S. Chow
Received: 3 July 2012 / Accepted: 31 August 2012 / Published online: 21 September 2012
� Akadémiai Kiadó, Budapest, Hungary 2012
Abstract Epoxy/glass fiber hybrid composites with
organo-montmorillonite (OMMT) and decabromodiphenyl
oxide (DBDPO) flame retardants were prepared by vac-

Thermal analysis
Thermal decomposition of epoxy hybrid composites was
investigated using thermogravimetric analyzer (TGA, Pyris
6, Perkin Elmer, USA). TG tests were performed at a heating
rate of 10 �C min-1 in the temperature range of 30–600 �C
under nitrogen gas. The sample mass was *10 mg.
Morphological characterization
The char morphology of epoxy/glass fiber and hybrid com-
posites after being subjected to UL-94 vertical flammability
Table 1 Material designations and compositions of epoxy hybrid
composites
Material designation Composition
OMMT/wt% DBDPO/wt%
E/GF – –
E/GF/OMMT 2 –
E/GF/OMMT/DBDPO-10 2 10
E/GF/OMMT/DBDPO-20 2 20
E/GF/OMMT/DBDPO-30 2 30
E/GF/OMMT/DBDPO-40 2 40
E/GF/OMMT/DBDPO-50 2 50
1158 L. N. Chang et al.
123
test were examined using field emission scanning electron
microscope (FESEM, Supra 35 VP, Carl Zeiss, Germany).